

No. 21-1454

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THE OHIO ADJUTANT GENERAL'S DEPARTMENT, ET AL.,  
PETITIONERS

*v.*

FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY, ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT**

---

REBECCA J. OSBORNE  
*Acting Solicitor  
Federal Labor Relations  
Authority  
Washington, D.C. 20424*

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*  
BRIAN H. FLETCHER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
NICOLE FRAZER REAVES  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory provisions involved .....	2
Statement:	
A. Statutory background .....	2
B. Procedural history .....	10
Summary of argument .....	15
Argument:	
I. The Act requires petitioners to collectively bargain over certain conditions of dual status technicians' employment and comply with the FLRA's orders .....	18
A. Dual status technicians are employees of a federal agency covered by the Act .....	19
B. Petitioners act on behalf and exercise the authority of a federal agency covered by the Act when supervising dual status technicians .....	20
C. The Act's context supports the conclusion that dual status technicians have the right to collectively bargain with petitioners .....	22
II. Statutory text and context refute petitioners' contrary interpretation .....	26
A. Petitioners misconstrue the principles that require them to collectively bargain with dual status technicians .....	27
B. Petitioners' assertion that the Act violates federalism principles lacks merit .....	37
Conclusion .....	43
Appendix — Statutory provisions .....	1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Adjutant Gen., In re</i> , 21 F.L.R.A. 1062 (1986).....	10
<i>Adjutant Gen. Dep’t, In re</i> , A/SLMR No. 44 (1971).....	10
<i>American Fed’n of Gov’t Emps. v. FLRA</i> , 239 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2001) .....	26
<i>Association of Civilian Technicians v. FLRA</i> , 230 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	26, 42
<i>Association of Civilian Technicians v. FLRA</i> , 360 F.3d 195 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	42
<i>Association of Civilian Technicians Pa.</i> <i>State Council, In re</i> , 28 F.L.R.A. 1042 (1987) .....	42
<i>Babcock v. Kijakazi</i> , 142 S. Ct. 641 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014) .....	38
<i>Boston Dist. Recruiting Command Bos., In re</i> , 15 F.L.R.A. 720 (1984).....	29
<i>Bradley v. Department of the Air Force</i> , No. DA-1221-22-365-W-1, 2022 WL 4011898 (MSPB Aug. 31, 2022) .....	35
<i>Brown v. Glines</i> , 444 U.S. 348 (1980).....	41
<i>Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco &amp; Firearms</i> <i>v. FLRA</i> , 464 U.S. 89 (1983).....	2, 9
<i>California Nat’l Guard v. FLRA</i> , 697 F.2d 874 (9th Cir. 1983).....	26
<i>Department of Revenue v. ACF Indus., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 332 (1994).....	22
<i>Dyer v. Department of the Air Force</i> , 971 F.3d 1377 (Fed. Cir. 2020).....	34
<i>FLRA v. Aberdeen Proving Ground</i> , 485 U.S. 409 (1988).....	29
<i>FLRA v. Michigan Army Nat’l Guard</i> , 878 F.3d 171 (6th Cir. 2017).....	26

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Headquarters, In re</i> , 22 F.L.R.A. 875 (1986).....	29
<i>Houston v. Moore</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 1 (1820) .....	40
<i>Indiana Air Nat'l Guard v. FLRA</i> , 712 F.2d 1187 (7th Cir. 1983).....	26
<i>Johnson v. Orr</i> , 780 F.2d 386 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 479 U.S. 828 (1986).....	33, 34
<i>Kip D v. Major Gen. Torrence Saxe</i> , No. 2022002762, 2022 WL 4546249 (EEOC Aug. 25, 2022).....	35
<i>Lebron v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	37
<i>Lipscomb v. FLRA</i> , 333 F.3d 611 (5th Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 541 U.S. 935 (2004).....	26, 41
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 570 U.S. 48 (2013).....	22
<i>National Aeronautics &amp; Space Admin. v. FLRA</i> , 527 U.S. 229 (1999).....	28, 30, 31
<i>National Fed'n of Fed. Emps. v. Department of the Interior</i> , 526 U.S. 86 (1999) .....	28
<i>Nebraska v. FLRA</i> , 705 F.2d 945 (8th Cir. 1983).....	26, 42
<i>New Jersey Air Nat'l Guard v. FLRA</i> , 677 F.2d 276 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 459 U.S. 988 (1982).....	26, 42
<i>New York Council v. FLRA</i> , 757 F.2d 502 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 474 U.S. 846 (1985).....	26
<i>Ohio Air Nat'l Guard, In re</i> , No. 77 FSIP 36, 1977 WL 5332 (Dec. 8, 1977) .....	10
<i>Ohio Civil Serv. Emps. Ass'n, In re</i> , No. 90-REP-12-308, 1992 WL 12567606 (Ohio SERB June 12, 1992) .....	39

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Perpich v. Department of Def.</i> , 496 U.S. 334 (1990).....	3, 4, 6, 25, 40
<i>Schiro v. Farley</i> , 510 U.S. 222 (1994) .....	37
<i>Singleton v. MSPB</i> , 244 F.3d 1331 (MSPB 2001) .....	34
<i>The Kennedy Ctr. for the Performing Arts</i> , 45 F.L.R.A. 835 (1992).....	23
<i>United States Dep't of Def. v. FLRA</i> , 510 U.S. 487 (1994).....	29
Constitution, statutes, and regulations:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I, § 8 .....	38
Cl. 1 .....	39
Cl. 15 (Militia Clause).....	3, 14, 39, 40
Cl. 16 (Militia Clause).....	3, 4, 14, 39, 40
Art. II, § 2, Cl. 2.....	38
Act of Nov. 8, 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-610, § 2(a), 92 Stat. 3085-3087.....	24
Federal Employees' Compensation Act, 5 U.S.C. 8101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	7
Federal Service Labor-Management Relations Act, 5 U.S.C. 7101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
5 U.S.C. 7101(a).....	2
5 U.S.C. 7101(b).....	2
5 U.S.C. 7102.....	2
5 U.S.C. 7103(a)(2).....	19, 2a
5 U.S.C. 7103(a)(2)(A) .....	2, 19, 2a
5 U.S.C. 7103(a)(3) .....	2, 19, 3a
5 U.S.C. 7103(a)(12).....	2, 28, 3a
5 U.S.C. 7103(a)(16)(B) .....	23
5 U.S.C. 7104.....	3

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
5 U.S.C. 7105.....	3, 4a
5 U.S.C. 7105(a)(2).....	3, 4a
5 U.S.C. 7105(a)(2)(G).....	3, 4a
5 U.S.C. 7105(g)(3).....	3, 4a
5 U.S.C. 7106.....	2
5 U.S.C. 7111.....	28
5 U.S.C. 7111(a).....	3
5 U.S.C. 7112.....	3, 28
5 U.S.C. 7112(a).....	28, 5a
5 U.S.C. 7114(c)(1).....	11
5 U.S.C. 7116(a).....	2, 5a
5 U.S.C. 7116(a)(1).....	2, 11, 12, 19, 5a
5 U.S.C. 7116(a)(5).....	2, 11, 12, 6a
5 U.S.C. 7116(a)(8).....	2, 12, 6a
5 U.S.C. 7116(b).....	2
5 U.S.C. 7118(a)(1).....	3, 6a
5 U.S.C. 7135(a).....	23
5 U.S.C. 7135(b).....	23, 7a
Federal Tort Claims Act, 28 U.S.C. 1346(b), 2671 <i>et seq.</i> .....	5
Medicaid Act, 42 U.S.C. 1396 <i>et seq.</i> .....	32
Medicare Act, 42 U.S.C. 1395 <i>et seq.</i> .....	32
National Defense Act of 1916, ch. 134, § 90, 39 Stat. 205-206 .....	4
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2017, Pub. L. No. 114-328, § 512, 130 Stat. 2112.....	34
National Guard Technicians Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-486, 82 Stat. 755 .....	5
National Voter Registration Act of 1993, 52 U.S.C. 20501 <i>et seq.</i> .....	32

VIII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Tit. 5, 5 U.S.C. 101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	6, 7, 8, 19, 20
5 U.S.C. 101.....	2, 19, 1a
5 U.S.C. 105.....	2, 19, 2a
5 U.S.C. 2105.....	6
5 U.S.C. 2105(a)(1)(F).....	8, 9
5 U.S.C. 5105.....	6
5 U.S.C. 5332.....	6
5 U.S.C. 5342.....	6
5 U.S.C. 6323(a).....	7
5 U.S.C. 6323(b).....	7
5 U.S.C. 7511 (2012 & Supp. IV 2016).....	34
5 U.S.C. 7512.....	34
5 U.S.C. 7513.....	34
5 U.S.C. 7513(d).....	34
5 U.S.C. 8332(b)(6).....	6
5 U.S.C. 8337(h).....	7
5 U.S.C. 8401(30).....	6
5 U.S.C. 8451.....	7
Tit. 10, 10 U.S.C. 101 <i>et seq.</i> :	
10 U.S.C. 111(b)(6).....	19, 7a
10 U.S.C. 111(b)(8).....	19, 8a
10 U.S.C. 976.....	18, 23, 24, 42, 8a
10 U.S.C. 976(a).....	42, 8a
10 U.S.C. 976(a)(1).....	24, 8a
10 U.S.C. 976(b).....	42, 8a
10 U.S.C. 10107.....	4
10 U.S.C. 10216(a).....	40, 9a
10 U.S.C. 10216(a)(1).....	5, 14, 20, 9a
10 U.S.C. 10216(a)(1)(A).....	8, 19, 9a
10 U.S.C. 10216(a)(1)(B).....	6, 9a
10 U.S.C. 10216(a)(1)(C).....	5, 9a

IX

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
10 U.S.C. 10217(a) .....	7
10 U.S.C. 10217(e) (2018 & Supp. II 2020).....	7
10 U.S.C. 10501 .....	4
10 U.S.C. 10503 .....	4
10 U.S.C. 10503(9) .....	5
10 U.S.C. 10508(b)(2) .....	9
10 U.S.C. 12107(b)(1) .....	4
10 U.S.C. 12107(b)(2) .....	4
10 U.S.C. 12215.....	8
Tit. 32, 32 U.S.C. 101 <i>et seq.</i> :	
32 U.S.C. 106.....	4
32 U.S.C. 304.....	3
32 U.S.C. 312.....	3, 8
32 U.S.C. 314(a) .....	7, 32, 10a
32 U.S.C. 314(d) .....	32, 10a
32 U.S.C. 325(a) .....	4
32 U.S.C. 709.....	33, 34, 41, 11a
32 U.S.C. 709(a)(1).....	5, 11a
32 U.S.C. 709(a)(2).....	5, 11a
32 U.S.C. 709(b) .....	8, 12a
32 U.S.C. 709(d) .....	<i>passim</i> , 13a
32 U.S.C. 709(e) .....	5, 19, 21, 26, 30, 31, 13a
32 U.S.C. 709(f).....	34, 13a
32 U.S.C. 709(f)(1) .....	9, 41, 13a
32 U.S.C. 709(f)(2).....	8, 20, 30, 41, 14a
32 U.S.C. 709(f)(3) .....	8, 30, 41, 14a
32 U.S.C. 709(f)(4) .....	20, 41, 14a
32 U.S.C. 709(f)(5) .....	6, 34, 35, 14a
32 U.S.C. 709(g) .....	20, 15a
32 U.S.C. 709(h) .....	7, 15a

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page	
Tit. 42, 42 U.S.C. 1 <i>et seq.</i> :		
42 U.S.C. 1983.....	33	
42 U.S.C. 2000e-16.....	6, 35	
42 U.S.C. 2000e-16(c).....	35	
Ohio Rev. Code Ann.:		
§ 141.02(C) (LexisNexis 2019).....	8	
§ 4117.01 (LexisNexis 2015).....	39	
§ 4117.03 (LexisNexis 2015).....	39	
§ 5913.021(A) (LexisNexis 2017).....	8	
Exec. Order No. 10,988, 3 C.F.R. 130 (Supp. 1962).....	9	
Exec. Order No. 11,491, 3 C.F.R. 505 (1972).....	9, 23	
5 C.F.R.:		
Section 2421.4.....	29	
Section 2423.3(a).....	29	
Miscellaneous:		
H.R. Rep. No. 1823, 90th Cong., 2d Sess. (1968).....	5, 24	
H.R. Rep. No. 894, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978):		
Pt. 1.....	24	
Pt. 2.....	9, 14, 24	
H.R. Rep. No. 840, 114th Cong., 2d Sess. (2016).....	34	
Nat'l Guard Bureau, U.S. Dep't of Def.:		
<i>Chief National Guard Bureau Instruction:</i>		
<i>National Guard Technician Absence and</i>		
<i>Leave Program</i> , CNGBI 1400.25, Vol. 630		
(Aug. 6, 2018), <a href="https://perma.cc/YJE5-D267">https://perma.cc/YJE5-D267</a> .....		7
<i>Chief National Guard Bureau Instruction:</i>		
<i>National Guard Technician Injury</i>		
<i>Compensation Program</i> , CNGBI 1400.25,		
Vol. 800 (Aug. 9, 2018), <a href="https://perma.cc/Z9J7-3BP9">https://perma.cc/</a>		
Z9J7-3BP9.....		7

XI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Chief of the National Guard Bureau Instruction: National Guard Technician and Civilian Personnel</i> , CNGBI 1400.25A (May 11, 2020), <a href="https://perma.cc/L635-RR7M">https://perma.cc/L635-RR7M</a> .....	9
Stanley R. Resor, Sec’y of the Army, Headquarters, U.S. Dep’t of the Army, <i>Delegation of Authority Under the National Guard Technicians Act of 1968</i> , Gen. Order 85 (Dec. 31, 1968), <a href="https://perma.cc/V73T-ZZ23">https://perma.cc/V73T-ZZ23</a> .....	8
S. Rep. No. 1446, 90th Cong., 2d Sess. (1968).....	5
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	22
Sec’y of Def. for Pers. & Readiness, DOD, <i>DOD Civilian Personnel Management System: Labor-Management Relations</i> , DOD Instruction 1400.25, Vol. 711 (Feb. 26, 2020), <a href="https://perma.cc/CT2T-WDFU">https://perma.cc/CT2T-WDFU</a> .....	11
<i>The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1970).....	21
U.S. Office of Pers. Mgmt., <i>Union Recognition in the Federal Government As of January 2001</i> , OWR-58 (Mar. 2002).....	9
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1968) .....	21
